

No. 23-2644

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL J. BOST, LAURA POLLASTRINI, and SUSAN SWEENEY,)	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 1:22-cv-02754
ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS and BERNADETTE MATTHEWS, in her official capacity as Executive Director, Illinois State Board of Elections,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	The Honorable JOHN F. KNESS, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5526
Alex.Hemmer@ilag.gov

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Legal background.....	4
Procedural history.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This court reviews the district court’s dismissal of the complaint <i>de novo</i>	10
II. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs lack standing as voters and political candidates.....	11
A. Plaintiffs lack standing as voters.....	12
B. Plaintiffs lack standing as political candidates.....	18
1. Use of campaign resources.....	19
2. Compliance with the law.....	22
III. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits.	24
A. The deadline statute is not preempted by federal law.	25
1. The federal Election Day statutes do not prohibit States from counting ballots that arrive after Election Day.....	25
2. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments lack merit.....	30
B. The deadline statute does not violate plaintiffs’ constitutional rights. .	38
IV. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs’ claims against the Board of Elections are barred by sovereign immunity.	40

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	41
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	41
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	40
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	4, 26, 27, 30, 42, 44
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	39, 40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	15, 16
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	45
<i>Bogert v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731, 1738 (2020)	35
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	32

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 40

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000) 34

Carmody v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois,
893 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 40

Carson v. Simon,
978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) (*per curiam*)..... 19, 23

Central Virginia Community College v. Katz,
546 U.S. 356 (2006) 41, 42, 43

Chiafalo v. Washington,
140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 21, 22

Clark Equipment Co. v. Lift Parts Manufacturing Co.,
972 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Culp v. Raoul,
921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 39

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way,
492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020) 27

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879) 42, 44

Ex parte Yarbrough,
110 U.S. 651 (1884) 29

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 40, 43

Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,
506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020) 13, 14, 17

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997) 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 19

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 16, 17

Harkless v. Brunner,
545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Harrisburg-Raleigh Airport Authority v. Department of Revenue,
126 Ill. 2d 326 (1989) 32

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979) 18

Judge v. Quinn,
612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 21

Kroll v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois,
934 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 40

Kubiak v. City of Chicago,
810 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (*per curiam*) 12, 14, 22

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Scholz,
872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11, 13, 23

McHugh v. Ill. Dep’t of Transportation,
55 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2022) 1, 25

Miller v. Herman,
600 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Millsaps v. Thompson,
259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 33

Moore v. Circosta,
494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020) 13, 14, 17

Moore v. Harper,
143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023) 4

Nelson v. Warner,
472 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D. W. Va. 2020) 24

Omosogbon v. Wells,
335 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Parke v. Raley,
506 U.S. 20 (1992) 17

PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey,
141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) 41, 42, 43, 44

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 37

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 15, 16

Rocha v. Rudd,
826 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Santiago v. Walls,
599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 11, 13, 19, 20, 23

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 24

Sweeney v. Raoul,
990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Toeller v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections,
461 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 41

Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety,
142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022) 41, 42, 43, 44

Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 24

United States v. Dunkel,
927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) (*per curiam*)..... 35

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 44

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 26

Voting Integrity Project v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 26

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 19

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925) 18

Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht,
524 U.S. 381 (1998) 1

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const.
art. I, § 4..... 4, 25
art. II, § 1 4, 26, 43

2 U.S.C. § 7..... 6, 25, 27, 28, 38

3 U.S.C.
§ 1 6, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38
§ 21 27, 38

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	2
§ 1331	2
§ 2107	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
52 U.S.C.	
§ 20301	30, 33
§ 20302	30
5 Stat. 721 (1845)	28
17 Stat. 28 (1872)	28
Electoral Count Reform and Presidential Transition Improvement Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. P, tit. I, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	29
Ala. Code § 17-11-18.....	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081.....	5
Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-411.....	5
Cal. Elec. Code. § 3020	5
D.C. Code § 1-10001.05	5
Fla. Stat. § 101.6952.....	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-386	5
10 ILCS	
5/1-1	4
5/18A-15	5, 32
5/19-2.....	4
5/19-5.....	4, 32
5/19-6.....	4, 32
5/19-8.....	4, 5, 32
5/21-1.....	19
Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1132.....	5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 93	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a	5
Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-15-637	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-09	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-22.....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 253.070	5
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16.....	5
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 7-15-700.....	5
§ 7-17-10.....	5
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007	5
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204	5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.091.....	5
W. Va. Code	
§ 3-3-5.....	5
§ 3-3-17.....	5
Md. Code Regs. 33.11.03.08	5
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4	2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58 2

Seventh Circuit Rule 28..... 1

Other Authorities

Benton, Josiah Henry, *Voting in the Field* (1915),
<https://bit.ly/40Aku6p> 36, 37

Cong. Globe
28th Cong., 1st Sess. (1844)..... 29
42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1871) 29

Martin, John J., *Mail-In Ballots and Constraints on Federal Power Under the
Electors Clause*, 107 Va. L. Rev. Online 84 (2021), <https://bit.ly/3QNI8cu>..... 26

Stephanopoulos, Nicholas O., *The New Vote Dilution*,
96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1179 (2021) 15

Stonecash, Jeffrey M., *et al.*, *Congressional Intrusion to Specify State Voting Dates for
National Offices*, 38 Publius 137 (2008) 28
